

Kansas City

414 E. 12th Street Kansas City, MO 64106

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 211010 Version: 1 Name:

Type:OrdinanceStatus:PassedFile created:10/21/2021In control:CouncilOn agenda:11/10/2021Final action:11/10/2021

Title: Authorizing the Manager of Procurement Services to amend Contract No. EV2321 by adding

\$290,730.42 for LAZ Parking Midwest, LLC to provide parking enforcement services, maintenance and citation management; to add a fifth optional renewal year to EV2321; and recognizing this

ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.

Sponsors: Andrea Bough

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. LAZ Ordinance for parking enforcement FINAL 102021, 2. 211010 Fact Sheet, 3. 211010 Fiscal

Note, 4. 211010 Master Contract, 5. Authenticated Ordinance 211010

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/10/2021	1	Council		
11/9/2021	1	Transportation, Infrastructure and Operations Committee	Adv and Do Pass, Debate	Pass
11/4/2021	1	Council	referred	Pass

ORDINANCE NO. 211010

Authorizing the Manager of Procurement Services to amend Contract No. EV2321 by adding \$290,730.42 for LAZ Parking Midwest, LLC to provide parking enforcement services, maintenance and citation management; to add a fifth optional renewal year to EV2321; and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KANSAS CITY:

WHEREAS, the City has previously entered into a contract with LAZ Parking Midwest LLC ("Contractor"), dated June 28, 2018, (EV2321) for Contractor to provide parking enforcement services with options for renewal; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has performed the services required by the contract and the City desires that the contract be amended for Contractor to provide parking enforcement services, maintenance and citation management; and

WHEREAS, EV2321 currently has four annual renewal options and the City is adding a fifth annual renewal option; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KANSAS CITY:

Section 1. That the Manager of Procurement Services is hereby authorized to execute Contract No. EV2321 Amendment No. 1 with LAZ Parking Midwest, LLC in the amount of \$290,730.42 to add on-street

File #: 211010, Version: 1

parking enforcement, maintenance and citation management, for a seven-month pro-rated term beginning December 1, 2021, then following the original contract renewal options and to add a fifth optional renewal year. A copy the of proposed amendment is on file in Procurement Services.

Section 2. That the Director of Public Works is authorized to expend up to the sum of \$290,730.42 from funds previously appropriated to Account No. 22-2160-891273-B Downtown Parking Control to satisfy the costs of this amendment.

Section 3. That the Manager of Procurement Services is authorized to extend the Contract without additional Council authorization.

Section 4. That this ordinance, which appropriates funds, is recognized as an ordinance with an accelerated effective date as provided by Section 503(a)(3)(C) of the City Charter and shall take effect in accordance with that section.

I hereby certify that there is a balance, otherwise unencumbered, to the credit of the appropriation to which the foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and a cash balance, otherwise unencumbered, in the treasury, to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet the obligation hereby incurred.

Tammy L. Queen

Approved as to form and legality:

Nicole Rowlette Assistant City Attorney